

No. 21-1262

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TITLEMAX OF DELAWARE, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD VAGUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING AND SECURITIES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ONLINE LENDERS ALLIANCE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

April 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS KEY TO HORIZONTAL FEDERALISM	8
A. Successful Horizontal Federalism Requires That States Respect Other States’ Policy Decisions	9
B. Pennsylvania’s Law Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	13
II. THIS IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE APPROPRIATE TEST IN DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CASES	16
III. THE COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED BECAUSE THIS CASE IS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	18
A. Many Consumers Turn To The Alternative Lending Sector For Financing	18
B. Limiting Access To The Alternative Lending Sector Hurts Poorer Americans.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	2
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.G. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	12
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	9, 10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	11
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	10
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	12
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers v. Ross</i> , 2022 WL 892100 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2022).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	3
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	10
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	2
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am.</i> <i>v. Cnty. of Almaeda</i> , 575 U.S. 1034 (2015).....	1
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	11
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto</i> <i>Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	12
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 404 (2016).....	12
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	12
 Statutes	
7 P.S. § 6203.....	5
7 P.S. § 6213.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
41 P.S. § 201	5
Other Authorities	
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008)	12
Boyd Garriott et al., <i>The Case for Uniform Standards Grows as States Sew More Laws into Patchwork of Data-Privacy Regulations</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Sept. 27, 2019)	1
Ctr. for Fin. Servs. Innovation, <i>2017 Financially Underserved Market Size Study</i> (Dec. 2017)	18
Donald P. Morgan & Michael R. Strain, <i>Payday Holiday: How Households Fare after Payday Credit Bans</i> , Fed. Reserve Bd. of N.Y. (Feb. 1, 2008).....	19, 20
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households</i> (2017)	18
The Federalist	
No. 6	9
No. 7	9, 10
No. 10	10
No. 42	9
No. 45	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Gil Seinfeld, <i>Reflections on Comity in the Law of American Federalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1309 (2015).....	11
Heather K. Gerken & Ari Holtzblatt, <i>The Political Safeguards of Horizontal Federalism</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 57 (2014).....	12
Hyland Hunt, <i>Court Finds NY Unconstitutionally Shifted Cost Of “Opioid Stewardship Fund” To Out-Of-State Commerce</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Mar. 15, 2019).....	1
Ill. Dep’t of Fin. Insts., <i>Short Term Lending: Final Report</i> (2000)	20
Jennifer Dournay Zinth, <i>High School Graduation Requirements</i> , Educ. Comm’n of the States (Mar. 2012)	3
Jonathan Zinman, <i>Restricting consumer credit access: Household survey evidence on effects around the Oregon rate cap</i> , 34 J. Banking & Finance 546 (2010).....	19
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty and the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 Ore. L. Rev. 275 (1999)	11
Merrill Jensen, <i>The New Nation: A History of the United States During the Confederation, 1781-1789</i> (1950)	9
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Auto Title Loans: Market practices and borrowers’ experiences</i> (Mar. 2015)	18, 19
Scott Fulford & Cortnie Shupe, <i>Consumer use of payday, auto title, and pawn loans: Insights from the Making Ends Meet Survey</i> , Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau (May 2021)	19
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Consumer Use and Government Regulation of Title Pledge Lending</i> , 22 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 425 (2010)	20
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation</i> (July 2018).....	18
